

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES, )  
DIVISION OF MEDICAL SERVICES, )  
 )  
Plaintiff/Appellant, )  
 )  
v. ) Case No. SC88430  
 )  
LITTLE HILLS HEALTHCARE, L.L.C., )  
d/b/a CENTERPOINTE HOSPITAL, )  
 )  
Defendant/Respondent. )

---

Appeal from the Administrative Hearing Commission

The Honorable June Striegel Doughty

---

Brief of *Amicus Curiae*  
Missouri Health Care Association  
in Support of Defendant/Respondent

---

HUSCH & EPPENBERGER, LLC

Harvey M. Tettlebaum #20005  
Robert L. Hess II #52548  
Rochelle L. Reeves #51058  
235 East High Street, Suite 200  
Jefferson City, MO 65101  
Office: 573-635-9118  
Fax No.: 573-634-7854  
Email: harvey.tettlebaum@husch.com  
robert.hess@husch.com  
rochelle.reeves@husch.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Missouri Health Care Association

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	7
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	10
POINTS RELIED ON .....	19
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	20
I.    The AHC correctly determined that it had subject matter jurisdiction because the Hospital did not receive the September 3 Notice, which included tentative information, and it timely appealed the June 4 Notice pursuant to § 208.156, RSMo 2000.....	20
A.    Standard of Review .....	20
B.    The AHC correctly determined it had subject matter jurisdiction over the Hospital’s appeal. ....	21
II.   The Administrative Hearing Commission correctly concluded that the Department’s methodology for calculating millions of dollars in direct Medicaid add-on payments to hospitals is a rule. ....	24
A.    Standard of Review .....	24
B.    Under the Missouri Administrative Procedure Act, agency rules are void and have no effect unless the public is notified of their proposed terms and allowed to comment on them before they go into effect.....	24
C.    Medicaid reimbursement policies are rules.....	29
D.    The Department’s methodology for estimating patient days is a rule. ....	31
III.  The Administrative Hearing Commission was not required to defer to the Department because the Department did not promulgate its methodology as a rule. ....	36

A.	The Department’s third point relied on does not raise a justiciable argument <sup>7</sup> and preserves nothing for judicial review. ....	36
B.	The Department must promulgate its Medicaid reimbursement policies as rules in order to receive deference.....	37
C.	The Administrative Hearing Commission is not required to defer to unpromulgated agency policies. ....	38
D.	The Administrative Hearing Commission stands in the shoes of the agency and remakes its decision. ....	40
IV.	The Administrative Hearing Commission properly calculated the Hospital’s reimbursement without giving effect to the SFY 2004 methodology change.....	43
A.	Standard of Review .....	43
B.	The Hospital should be reimbursed according to the SFY 2003 methodology.....	43
	CONCLUSION .....	45
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06(g).....	46
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
Asbury v. Lombardi, 846 S.W.2d 196 (Mo. banc 1993).....	37
Barnes Hosp. v. Mo. Comm’n on Human Rights, 661 S.W.2d 534 (Mo. banc 1983) .....	20
Baugus v. Dir. of Revenue, 878 S.W.2d 39 (Mo. banc 1994).....	28
BHCA of Kansas City v. Dept. of Soc. Servs., Cole County Circuit Court, No. CV197-1719 (May 22, 1998) .....	23
Casey v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 727 S.W.2d 462 (Mo. App. E.D. 1987) .....	7
Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	39
Crabtree v. Bugby, 967 S.W.2d 66 (Mo. banc 1998).....	36
Dabin v. Dir. of Revenue, 9 S.W.3d 610 (Mo. banc 2000).....	25
Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Mellas, 220 S.W.3d 778 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007) .....	35, 40, 41, 42, 43
Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. NME Hosp., Inc., 11 S.W. 3d 776 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999) .....	21, 22, 23
Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Senior Citizens Nursing Home Dist. of Ray County, 224 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007).....	8, 30-31, 33, 35, 39, 40
EBG Health Care III, Inc. v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 882 S.W.2d 143 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994) .....	20, 22
Geriatric Nursing Facility, Inc. v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 693 S.W.2d 206 (Mo. App. W.D. 1985) .....	41, 42
Green v. Lebanon R-III Sch. Dist., 13 S.W.3d 278 (Mo. banc 2000).....	37
J.C. Nichols v. Dir. of Revenue, 796 S.W.2d 16 (Mo. banc 1990).....	37-38, 41, 42
J.P. v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 752 S.W.2d 847 (Mo. App. W.D. 1988).....	31

King Gen. Contractors, Inc. v. Reorganized Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints, 821 S.W.2d 495 (Mo. banc 1991).....	22
KV Pharm. v. Mo. State Bd. of Pharmacy, 43 S.W.3d 306 (Mo. banc 2001) .....	38
Lankford v. Sherman, 451 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2006).....	27
McNeil-Terry v. Roling, 142 S.W.3d 828 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004) .....	27, 39
Mo. Coalition for the Env't v. Herrmann, 142 S.W.3d 700 (Mo. banc 2004) .....	21
Mo. Coalition for the Env't v. Joint Comm. on Admin. Rules, 948 S.W.2d 125 (Mo. banc 1997) .....	25
Mo. Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Great Plains Hosp., Inc., 930 S.W.2d 429 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996) .....	33, 44
Mo. Soybean Ass'n v. Mo. Clean Water Comm'n, 102 S.W.3d 10 (Mo. banc 2003) .....	28
NME Hosps., Inc. v. Dep't of Soc. Servs., 850 S.W.2d 71 (Mo. banc 1993) .....	26, 27, 29, 30, 32, 34, 35, 39
Psychcare Mgmt., Inc. v. Dep't of Soc. Servs., 980 S.W.2d 311 (Mo. banc 1998) .....	20, 21, 24, 30, 34, 38, 39
Psychiatric Healthcare Corp. v. Dep't of Soc. Servs., 996 S.W.2d 733 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999) .....	19, 23
Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	39
Southeast Mo. Hosp. Ass'n v. Mo. Dep't. of Soc. Servs., 886 S.W.2d 94 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994) .....	31
St. Louis Christian Home v. Mo. Comm'n on Human Rights, 634 S.W.2d 508 (Mo. App. 1982).....	26
St. Louis County v. State Tax Comm'n, 406 S.W.2d 644 (Mo. banc 1966) .....	21, 41
State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608 (Mo. App. 1974).....	42
State ex rel. Ashcroft v. Blunt, 813 S.W.2d 849 (Mo. banc 1991) .....	44
State Tax Comm'n v. Admin. Hrg. Comm'n, 641 S.W.2d 69 (Mo. banc 1982) .....	37, 41, 42

United Pharmacal Co. of Mo. Inc. v. Mo. Bd. of Pharmacy, 159 S.W.3d 361  
(Mo. banc 2005) .....28, 29, 38-39

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 39

**Constitutional Provisions**

Mo. Const. art. III, § 34 ..... 27

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 37..... 25

Mo. Const. art. V, § 10 ..... 7

Mo. Const. art. V, § 18 ..... 20, 41

**Statutes**

Chapter 536, RSMo 2000 & Supp. 2006..... 25

Chapter 621, RSMo 2000 & Supp. 2006..... 41

§ 208.153, RSMo 2000..... 10, 30, 34, 38

§ 208.156, RSMo 2000..... 20, 21, 22, 42

§ 208.201, RSMo 2000..... 10

§ 536.010, RSMo 2000..... 28, 32, 37

§ 536.016, RSMo 2000..... 25

§ 536.017, RSMo 2000..... 25

§ 536.021, RSMo 2006..... 26, 27, 29, 34, 37, 38

§ 536.025, RSMo..... 34

§ 536.050, RSMo Supp. 2006 ..... 37

§ 536.140, RSMo Supp. 2006 ..... 20, 36

§§ 536.200-.215, RSMo 2000 ..... 27

§ 621.055, RSMo Supp. 2006 ..... 21, 42

**Rules**

Rule 83.04..... 7  
Rule 83.09..... 7  
Rule 84.05(f)(2) ..... 8

**Regulations**

13 CSR 70-15.010 ..... 11, 12, 34  
13 CSR 70-15.010(2)(G) ..... 11  
13 CSR 70-15.010(3)..... 11  
13 CSR 70-15.010(5)(A) ..... 12  
13 CSR 70-15.010(5)(A)1 ..... 11  
13 CSR 70-15.010(15)..... 11  
13 CSR 70-15.010(15)(B) ..... 11  
13 CSR 70-15.010(15)(B)2 ..... 11, 31  
13 CSR 70-15.020(1)(H) ..... 13  
13 CSR 70-15.020(1)(J) ..... 13

**Other Authorities**

Arthur Earl Bonfield, State Administrative Rulemaking, § 3.3.1 at 76 (1986) ..... 28, 32
